present value of the estimated future cash flows based on
observable yield curves;
• The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is
determined using forward exchange rates at the statement

of financial position date, with the resulting value discounted
back to present value;

Level 3: Inputs for other assets or liabilities that are not based
on observable market data

In level 3 there are two financial instruments, the embedded
derivatives convertible bond and the contingent
consideration (volume guarantee).  As the volume guarantee
relates directly to the production of Noreco’s DUC asset
base, movements in value have a future corresponding effect
in revenue of the same assets. Therefore, the volume
guarantee represents the minimum production level for
which Noreco will receive value. There is no punitive
provisions or otherwise for production above the protected
volume. The fair value of the contingent consideration is
calculated based on a discounted cash flow model. A change
in the production of +/- 5 percent would have the following
impact on contingent consideration, net result and equity
(excl. the future corresponding effect on revenue):

 Sensitivity Analysis

Benchmark Price (USD/bbl) 60 60

Actual Production Variance (%) 5% -5%

Contingent consideration USD million (26) 25

Effect Net result/Equity USD million (26) 25

The fair value of the embedded derivatives is calculated
based on the Black-Scholes-Merton valuation model. A
change in the share price of +/- 10 percent would have the
following impact on the embedded derivates, net result and
equity:

 Sensitivity Analysis

Share price (%) 10% -10%

Embedded derivatives USD million (10) 9

Effect Net result/Equity USD million (10) 9

It is evaluated that there is no tax effect of changes in fair
value of the contingent consideration and embedded
derivatives. See Note 17 for fair value hierarchy and further
information.

NORECO   2019 ANNUAL REPORT   83

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
AND JUDGEMENTS

3.1 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND
ASSUMPTIONS

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are
based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be